Introduced
Public Hearing
Council Action
Executive Action
Effective Date

County Council of Howard County, Maryland

2023 Legislative Session Legislative Day No. 5
Bill No. _18 -2023
Introduced by: The Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

AN ACT approving an amendment to a multi-year collective bargaining agreement between
Howard County and the American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees,
Howard County Local 1810, AFSCME Maryland Council 3 (formerly Council 67, AFL-
CIO) that will be effective through the end of Fiscal Year 2025 and that includes payment of
certain compensation in future fiscal years; approving provisions in a collective bargaining
agreement between Howard County and the American Federation of State, County and
Municipal Employees, Howard County Local 1810, AFSCME Maryland Council 3, that
are in conflict with the provisions of Title 1 “Human Resources” of the Howard County
Code or the Employee Manual; providing for the application of this Act; and generally
relating to the collective bargaining agreement between Howard County and the
American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, Howard County Local
1810, AFSCME Maryland Council 3.

Introduced and read first time , 2023. Ordered posted and hearing scheduled.

By order,
Michelle Harrod, Administrator

Having been posted and notice of time & place of hearing & title of Bill having been published according to Charter, the Bill was read for a

second time at a public hearing on , 2023.
By order
Michelle Harrod, Administrator
This Bill was read the third time on , 2023 and Passed ___, Passed with amendments , Failed
By order
Michelle Harrod, Administrator
Sealed with the County Seal and presented to the County Executive for approval this __ day of ,2023at___a.m./p.m.
By order
Michelle Harrod, Administrator
Approved/Vetoed by the County Executive , 2023

Calvin Ball, County Executive

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing law; TEXT IN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing law; Strike-out
indicates material deleted by amendment; Underlining indicates material added by amendment.



© 00 N oo o~ w N -

W W N DN DD DN DD DD DD DD DD P PR R, R, R
O © 00 N oo o A W N b O © 0 N oo 0o A WO N+~ O

WHEREAS, the American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees,
Howard County Local 1810, AFSCME Maryland Council 3 (formerly, Council 67, AFL-
CIO) (“Local 1810”) and the County reached agreement through a Memorandum of
Agreement (the “Agreement”) that is effective through June 30, 2024; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 1.111(e) of the Howard County Code, the
County Executive is required to submit to the County Council for its approval all provisions
in collective bargaining agreements that are in conflict with Title 1 “Human Resources” of

the Howard County Code or the Employee Manual (the “conflicting provisions™); and

WHEREAS, by passage of Council Bill No. 29-2022, the County Council approved
the Agreement’s conflicting provisions and approved the Agreement as a multi-year

obligation under Section 612 of the Howard County Charter; and

WHEREAS, the parties engaged in a limited re-opener to discuss wages and have
now entered into an “Amendment to Memorandum of Agreement between Howard County,
Maryland and the American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, Howard
County Local 1810, AFSCME Maryland Council 3” (the “Amendment”) in substantially the
form attached as Exhibit 1; and

WHEREAS, as a result of those discussions, the parties agreed:

a) to new pay rates and scales, effective July 1, 2023, January 1, 2024, and
January 1, 2025; and

b) that the term of the Agreement will be extended by one (1) additional year,
through June 30, 2025; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 1.111(e) of the Howard County Code, the Amendment
adds additional conflicting provisions to those attached to Council Bill No. 29-2022 and a
comprehensive list of conflicting provisions in the original agreement and the Amendment

are attached as Exhibit 2; and



© 00 N oo o~ w N -

W W N DN DD DN DD DD DD DD DD P PR R, R, R
O © 00 N oo o A W N b O © 0 N oo 0o A WO N+~ O

WHEREAS, because the Amendment extends the term of the Agreement, the
Amendment requires the payment by the County of funds from an appropriation in a later
fiscal year and therefore is subject to the multi-year provisions of Section 612 of the Howard
County Charter that requires Council approval of the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE,

Section 1. Be It Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland that in
accordance with Section 612 of the Howard County Charter, it approves the terms of the
Amendment to Memorandum of Agreement between Howard County, Maryland and the
American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, Howard County Local
1810, AFSCME Maryland Council 3, which shall be in substantially the same form as
Exhibit 1 attached to this Act.

Section 2. And Be It Further Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland
that the County Council hereby endorses and ratifies the County Executive’s signature and
execution of the Amendment, which shall be in substantially the same form as Exhibit 1

attached to this Act, for such term in the name of and on behalf of the County.

Section 3. And Be It Further Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland
that, in regard to the Amendment to Memorandum of Agreement between Howard County,
Maryland and the American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, Howard
County Local 1810, AFSCME Maryland Council 3, the County Council approves the
Conflicting Provisions, attached to Bill as Exhibit 2, that are in conflict with the provisions

of Title 1 "Human Resources™ of the Howard County Code or the Employee Manual.
Section 4. And Be It Further Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland
that if there is a conflict between the Amendment attached to this Act and the Howard County

Pay Plan, the provisions contained in the Amendment shall control.

Section 5. And Be It Further Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland



g B~ W DN -

that, in accordance with Section 612 of the Howard County Charter, Section 1 and Section 2

of this Act shall be effective immediately upon its enactment.

Section 6. And Be It Further Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland

that, subject to Section 6, this Act shall become effective 61 days after its enactment.



Exhibit 1

AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OFAGREEMENT BETWEEN
HOWARD COUNTY, MARYLAND

AND

HOWARD COUNTY LOCAL 1810, AFSCME MARYLAND
COUNCIL 3

Whereas, Howard County, Maryland and Howard County Local 1810, Council 67,
AFL-CIO, entered into a collective bargaining agreement (Agreement) effective July
1, 2022 thru June 30, 2024;

Whereas, the Union and the County Administration engaged in a limited re-opener to
discuss wages;

Whereas, as a result of those discussions, the parties agreed to the following : a) add
two steps, Step 22 and 23 to extend the pay scale b) the County will provide a 3%
across the board increase effective July 1, 2023; ¢) the County will provide a 3% across
the board increase effective January 1, 2024; d) the County will provide a 4% across
the board increase effective January 1, 2025; and ¢) the term of the Agreement will be
extended by one (1) additional year; and

Whereas, Local 1810 submitted the proposed changes enumerated above to its
membership for vote the week of XXXXXX, 2023 and the changes are expected to be
duly ratified by the membership in accordance with the union's required procedures;

Now, therefore, the following sections of the Agreement are amended as indicated:

l. In Article 7 Section 7.1 replace the existing language with the following:

Section 7.1.-Salarv Scale; Adjustments.

(a) The pay rates for Fiscal Year 2024 are provided in Exhibit B1 and B2. Exhibit Bl shall

be effective the first pay date after July 1, 2023 and shalf remain in effect until the pay
period which includes January 1, 2024. Exhibit B represents a 3% across the board
increase. Exhibit B2 represents a 3% across the board increase to the pay scale in
Exhibit B1.

(b)  The pay rates for Fiscal Year 2025 are provided in Exhibit B3. The pay rates in Exhibit

B3 shall be effective the pay period which includes January 1, 2025. Exhibit B3
represents a 4% across the board increase to the pay scale in Exhibit B2.

2. In Article 21 replace the existing language with the following:

ARTICLE 21-DURATION AND FINALITY OF AGREEMENT

(a) This agreement shall become effective as of July 1,2022 12:01 AM and
remain in full force and effect until midnight, June 30, 2025.

{b) It is understood that this Agreement can only be added to, amended, or modified
by a document, in writing, signed by both parties hereto by their duly



FOR THE COUNTY: FOR THE UNION:

COUNTY EXECUTIVE PRESIDENT, Local 1810
Calvin Ball Rhonda Neubauer

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER
Brandee Ganz

COUNTY SOLICITOR
Gary Kuc

Reviewing Attorney:

ASSISTANT COUNTY SOLICITOR
Jamar Herry



ZPTSETS  BI9T'EELS  66Y'SITS SPETITS O6Z'EITS SEQPITS pOYTITS OET'EOTS TO0'S0TS 90E'TOTS £56'S6S  £60'055  99YEGS  GES0SS  TREBS  9BTTRS  (IETEY  OZL08S  OTOSLS  86S'SLS  GLCELS  ITTTLS TRTEIS
10'v9% §T°79% vECGS  B5B5S L8955 TISSS  09°68S  £0wSs  TS0S5  ZoebS 65APS 0TOrS PEERYS ESERS SIS I0TTYS (8 6ES IFBES  DSLES SE'OES  BTSES  VT'UES pe'Es A
(GUOFTS  96'STIS  L6T'ETIS LGEE0IS E6L°90TS SPOEOLS 79900TS 0SCLES  piEPES  OZTZES  ZEE'GRS  SSL9BS  GYIMES  EULIES  QLTELS  [BG'OLS  L69'we$  9TYTLS  GSE0AS  ZIT'89S  £9U'99y  UIEWSE  9EMTOS
6LLS 0T'958 res BRI YEISS  EEEMS  GEEYS  00URE TGS BUMYS  86'TbS TLTYS  OSOPS  TE'BES  TUBES  TOES  TESES  TEPES  EREES  ZEEEY  9ETE  2WOES  ZOWkS r
[EG'ROTS  9LE'SOTS  [DE'ZOTS LCE'GES  SEPGS  BOR'EES  wDEMES  9vZ'9Bg  L89°SAS  RST'EES  7E90BS  0Ue'B4S  GLOMMS  veLEL$  ESSTL$  CEYG9S  BSKUO5  ZOKERS  GESERS RGOS £S86SS  TED'SSS  SEZGSS
BIZS% 99055 erErs  SLueg 9E'9pS  00'SYS NLEYS £ rs oIS 95°E€S  BL'BES [ES  PE'9ES  BvSES OPPEF BEELYS E'TES FYIES 5085 ryEIS  BLETS T6°LEY 90'L2s I
TEO'SES  LLTSES  SOMYES  Eis'5ES  YOTUES /oGRS bOT'Z8S  [SO'GLS  TSELLS  SRO'SIS  bYRTLS  SZA'0LS  GIRES DRSS  0R9%SS  8rLT9§  wLeles  peORSS  BTESS  reRYSSS  zEe'esS  TLETE iee0s§
ET LY ELES  ETEYS s 99'Obs  Lr oEgEs  6TLE 0T968  TO'SES GO'PES  6E'TES  LOTES TLTES DES  z6t$  OVSIS  SSUTS YL £E'SI§ BU'SES WRVES H
LEF'ERY COE'Ees LESTBLS  YOTMIS  BLO'RAS  0S8'ILS  EO'ES$  RELMES  LOUSsS TEETHS  LBUOSS  9BE'RSS  TOR'9SS  TIEHES  OZE'ESS  ESLTSS  LHT0SS  DELBRE  TITULNS  GRETGRS
75°Trs 80005 BLLES L9955 T9'SES  8Serd OGEES LS2ES 6STES LU6Ty  GWETS SOWTS  TZUES  Qr9RS £95Z5  BETS *Z$  IFERS ELEES 90NLTS 9
BIR'ELS YEYLLS 267°5LS  LPOEZS  TZETYS  TER'RYS  ppRO9S  CREYDS  S9BTSS  OET'TSS  98PETS  DLSULES  YRR'YSS  eRZ'PSS  8pa'Ted  &SH'ISé  165ErS seT'spS  peELorS  SUEGS 66T CRSZES  ETYIVS

LERES GLES LU'GES  PUSES  OLWES  ZUEES w1 8T8 LZ0ES  BE a5 i IFITS  BTOES  TESZS  SSHES PEEZS SURLS 276 BLTIS  STTES  zs0z$  TEETS 3
oY&'tLS rog'6a¢ 6Z8'/95 EG8'GRS  GEGESS  S6O'EIS £15'855  STEESS  GSU'SSS  OTC'ESE  STS'ISY  U8p0SS  [20'GYS  SSYLS  980'SPS  TZLPPS  DIYEVS  PETZbS  L6BOVS  BeU'ES  SSt'eEd  geElEs

3'rES 65 EES 92ES 55 TES ¢ DES LRETS ET°975 TELTS 75628 £ LE"rT ITPTS LSS TEES OT'EIS 0S'TES B802S  $TOTS TETS  BOBIS  BY'BTS Ly At 3
BK0'SSS ESTES: vIET95  LD§65S  EBLUSS 657'PSS  BrSZSS  SDETSS  STRERS  £2E'Mys  EEGMYS  SEUEYS  BETYS TSRS EUSIvs  IEEOVYS  LOTEES  PEC'SES  SBIES  £90UES  T6L9EY  EEv'9Rd

ZTES ¥ DES r6IS I9BES B LTS TS e 47 S6°ETS ET'ETS 95T LETZS [T ¥4 Z9'0TS 86'6TS I0ETS SEELS T4 {8 EGLTS 19°41% TS'LTS a
T9'EES  E96'9SS vOE'S5S  EEYESS  SXYILS BLUBPS (IS POEUPS  QOE'VES  Ep9'SES  LOEZVS  EOT'TPS  GOR'EES  ebIBES  VEE'BES  €I6'LES  9SEUES  BI0UES  SLL9EY  sevhES  99T9ES  pLR'SE
[147T4 6597% 1% S0°STG YOEZS b6 STTTS  IYTLS  BE'OCS BLETS  LTSYS B1S  E¥'8Y5  ETEES  90BIS € 9418 65LTS  BELTS  STLYS 2
£z [44 1w oz BT 11 £ 91 st 43 ET Fa 4 ot [ 8 L 9 [+ 4 £ T T opesn

£202 ‘T AInr anmaya

0T8T [e301 - 8]235 (10) (eoieyIs L fonp0

Td NqryXg



SET'ZETS  TPT'SETS  $9TGCIS COS'SIIS SUBIZIS OBT'BIIS GEEVIIS LIY'TITS EIZ60TS SCO'SDIS £96TTOTS ULE'ES  990'96S  ZST'EGS L1506 SSEYBS  S6T'S9S  9ELTES  ORE0RS  [98'uS 08g's$ BPEELS STEZTLS
5595 10°095 STI9§ pEGas  BEASS L9588 VLSS5 BSESY EDTSS &0'0SS TOsps  85Lr ET'OFS  £ETTS LSErS TS 10°Les 8L'6ES £9'8ES FeLES BE9ES GTSES  BTYES A
COR'EZTS  (6TOTTS  3S0'0TTE (6TEYTS [BGBOTS (SL'S0TS zLo'EOTS SERODTS OZLZSY  vESPES  pLOZSS  D9EGRS  QLL9BS  9TIPES  ©S9'INS  LETELS  GEE9LS  TOIVES  OAbTLS OTEDSS  TSZ'SSS TRZ'998  TIE'TSS
£5°655 6LLSS OT'9%%  s'pSS SEESS  EEISS PSS TYEYS  BEUMS EYsvS  LTbes 9S'IPY RLUTws 8vOPS OT6EY TTRES 66965 LESES pEres O TWTES BETES  I6UES r
€5LTTTS  [ES'BOTS  DUE'OTS [DE'TOTS SIEeed  OTP'9ES  TED'EES  £58'06¢  862'BRS  mHe'SE$  ETTERS  O/0°094  GEYRS RODHS  00SE/S SISTLS TEYESS  9bpA9S  TPHSGS  205EGS  Epe'TSS  E6L'ESY  wES'LSS
4'ESS BT'TSS 930S 6T5%5 S SE'9vs  TOSES  OLEPS EPTPS O BUTPS 9E'RES  GLBES bIAES  PSOES EWSES  BEWES  OYEES Te¢  OvIEs  ESOES vo'BTS GUBIS 9ELYS I
ELE00TS  ZBEO'EES (4TSS bOVIES  PILERE  wOTU8S /8BNS [S0T8S  CLOGLS  BEEALS  6TOSLS  (vETL$ BEO'OLS  L4FBR$  ova'ess  CT9'be$  EocYes  obE0ss  sE0'ess  ZeE’ss$ 058'5SE Tvdesy  IETSS
¥5 8rs £1'LrS Se56%  Evbed  ETERS O HBTRE 9904 SPGES DERES TLES  LO0'9€$  FOCSES 9EEES [BTES EOTES  90TES  STOES STELS  BEERS  95°UIS  1498S EESTS  LTSES H
LEV'RES 198'585  T9E'ES5  PES0GY  TSS'RLS  D0E9LS LEGTLS  TLLB9S  TLSLAS  UOL'69S  6LL'ESd  £RETES  LTT'ONS  OE'RES  998RS  0Z6'vSS  90EESS  £65TSS  2BT0SS  0CL8YS  SOTLPS
5Tvs sTivs 80 BES  LLfF§  @9°9E% L5PES EES  ES'ZES  ESTES  O9°DES RES TS EOWZS BT LT R SERIS  FTWIS TEPEIS uLELS 9
FT2Tes [512:2:-1 vEY'LS  BST'SIS  GMO'ELS  LvEOLS  BEEEOS  OZF99S  SER9S  DSFIOS  SHOTTOS  /BZUESS  @S4'ASS  BIE'SSS  LZEPSS  IBS'ZSE  GLOISS  €B8SBIS  GET'SRS  L49'0vE LTESPS  096EYS  SS9IRS
ES6ES €6 STLES C9E¢  ¥TRES [T vEs OTEES ETTES BU'IES  £Z0s$  9F6ES  T5uEd BEOYS  L0FOZE BTSIS 95 pES YHELS  YTETS vZZ5  BL1ES 39 43 4343 4
BITPLE 096145 POUBBUS 628495  £5E'59%  S55'§9% 680795 8927093 PIR'9SS  9ITSSS  9BKESS  £00'TSS  2Er0SS  LL8'RYS  S9FLS SEEEFS  BLITpS  6EB'OVS  DTOGES  BOSEES
3 09" PES B5EES  I9ZES  99TES  SLDES  SEEZS BEBIS TELZS 09§ TLSS YSLS  AreeT§  OS'EES  PEEIS ogozs 5 996TS  BO'6TS ISHTS 3
8r0ags EST'ERS  EIETAS  LZSGSS  UIS'LSS  YEU'SSS  EEVPSS  PURZSS  BOELSS  ELSbS  TRE'BPS  pSEOS  pZS'SES  Z9T'brS  DIErt  pOYIvS  GLEDPS  SLT'SES  YOPEES  ORIEES  WSEUES  9TSUES
LETES 9EDEf  BYEIS TYBIS  0Rge$  BE9TY L1STS Teses L9WTS EEEES eLes 5TL8 ELITS  290E% 0'0Z% TRETS ESIE SYEIS SEETS  OTWTS 1§ d
149'855 £96'95%  OF'SSS  Z69ESS  OELESS  pS¥'0ST  6PTBKS  EAYLPS  GIE oS 26ETYS  QLTEYS  BEETYS Ts'eEs  ver'6ES  TO0GES  ERWEES ORU'SES  AuR'ES  COSLES TSP 0SE9ES
Z'ES GE'LTS 3 18508 LO'Ses SE 925 £ : £6°T5 2 19128 S6'0TS RE0TS 81'6TS BEELS §L8t% 05 HIS SE2TS TZ'BIS  SURES 16415 BLLTS ¥
ET 7z 1z .1 [ 8T Ji ar 5T vr £t 4 T oT [3 ] L 9 H v £ t T apesg
vOF ¢ Asenuer FARd04S

OIS [2207 - 2[e3S (LO} [RAFUYIB L fOHUO

Zq nqruyxyg



129°TPTS
iy

§5'9ETS
DE'T98

SeL'ILTS
06'555

ZI0'50TS
40113

PELWES
§5'50%

£05'585

PEOLLS
90E%

6.9'69%
0S'EES

SrE'ZES

74

§95'8ETS
15'998

SO0SETS
qQr99%

8497TTS
LTSS

ES6'TOTS

vLG'T65
TS

CTO'ESS
TE'6ES

SERPLS

B6°SES

05529%
2ELES

6T0'T9S
PEBTS

[+

£ VX

SEPBETS
2]

[clapads
SE'85%

T65°60TS
69758

rREBES

B

562'68
E6'TrS

vESUBY
SL'BES

§58°2LS

EE'VES
ES'VES

649585
§5°TES

752655
8L BZS

114

0Z5'0ETS
52795

BZR LIS
59355

6BE'90TS
STTES

559689
B89 Ted

BUE'8LS
79088

THSDLE
TE'EES

SOL'EDS
99 0ES

9T5'L4%
S0 425

14

6149213
76'09%

LBEHITS
00555

TOE'EDTS
99'6bS

EGE'EES

ELLbRS

FAN

TL6'9LS

Z5'9€%

L8Y'395
EBZES

206795

TI0'ECTS
¥'65%

LTOTTIS
BE'ESS

ELZ'O0TE
s

885065
SOUEVS

¥69"183
8Z°6ES

SBLELS
LYEES

315995
86TES

LZT098
16'9238

12858
H0STS

81

EEPBITS
FLgrh

ETEL0TS
VR'TES

945165
A3

0s6'28%
BZ'Erg

TSE'BLS

ST'BES

£09'LLS

£LG'Pe%
VO TES

089255
£F 523

£1

SEG'STIS
U558

oLL'90TS
PE05S

GLE'PES
g

SEE'SHS
Ertys

GO0°LLS
Z0'LES

660695

IvEES

0r9’ags

rei78

STT'TGS

(s'vzs

ST

A% RA N
T8

£T9'T0T5
g ars

88L163
ETVHS

098283
vE'GES

ELLTLS
S6'SES

RYELIG
ETEY

1/8'099

ST'5T5

85658
ars

MG
SBETS

ST

9zL'60TS
578

6/9'RBS
L]

FLO'ERS
rers

ZEFDBS
LURES

798243

847598
8F°TES

LHLG55
TURES

T9EESY
59'574

BOT'BYS

vl

Zr0'a0Ts
RG0S5

150563
rOSTS

2£98s
957405

oE0'RLS
TS'LES

BLEDLS
TEEES

BOSEIS
ESOES

TEE°2GS
PSLITES
BEYTS

mmm.mwm

ET

0T8T (B307 ~ 2[e3< (LO) [eauysaLfeoni0

SEG'TOTS
a0 ]

SE6 TS
89PYS

£05°585
rE0rS
184548
Tvaes

BTE'BYS

L5TES

39195
59625

GT8'559
vL9TS

$L2'058
LTTES

4]

BTE'S

SZOT '1 Adenuer 3ana3yl

605'66%
]

LVE0ES
BEEYS

SZY'TES
ST'6ES

IIERLS
PEGES

et 'sgs
58 TES

098'55%
BLELS

ER0'PSS
00'92%

S2LEDS
EH'ELS

T86'96%
£9'90§

SEELAS
TTErS

BEOBLE
DUEES

OZETLS
BT VES

8SETGS
HEOES

551855
10243

[4134 1

5L'SZS

SYE'LYS
LS

£0£795
5028

ot

RET P54
9TGYs

076785
£5°0P%

878'9LS

SESES

g5z'se¢
TEEES

ZI529S
HU'0ES

966'955
ITLEs

7E8°055
vrpzs
PEG'SYS
50225

1057708
66T%

598"16S

EE'Ers

BEP'ZRY
S9'BES

HEVLS

ZE9'09%
ST'EZS

569'75%
0E'97S

9E°EYS

£L'ETS

2Z5%eS
[ 241

£30°TrS
vi6l%

8

£54'885
S9°ERS

910T8S
LU'BES

TeT'2LS
rl vES

hatal:i
SETES

078855
(43

2LTESS
Y5'5TS

9UB"LPS

BIZ'EVS

£25°0p%
$6I%

ShO'9RS
LETHS

8L
QELES

U0
LL'EES

ode'Ees
v 0EsS

LITLSS
9 4T3

LLS'1SS
L4

2L

gETTS

E66'TrS
6T'0%8

gz ors

PELIS

$95E8S

LTS

BOE'GLG
HE9ES

650'89%
TLTES

s

SELGRS
£TTS

TrL'OFS
65615

LOL'GES

726'08$
£5'8E4

{TTELS
SUSES

05

SLTE

1827855

B'SZS

PEEEPS

yeETE

ECH'EPS
30 TZS

Up6'sES

€6F'FE!

E0G8LS
BLLES

186'045

ci Ve

SIEP9S
Z9'0ES

TLLLES
207425

681298

DET LTS

99TLS

r4a
rL'0ZS

L0L76GES
0BTS

0'6ES

£815

35

78S
L579ES

164'85%
rees

S3T'79%
08628

00T'98%
L6'9%5

85088
SEVTS

ST/505
B6'ITS

PETTHS
(o313

pourLy
19°SES

£8E'995
9T'IES

£0E°08%
B6'RIS

950'vES
Tas

LST6PS
ESEZS

LA’
EETES
260°0pg
ST6T%

LED'BES
BLBYS

azraes
i3

oy



—_—

I R R S

| T e T N T N N T N R N T N T N B T T e S S O S Y T S e—ry
N B Y N N - T I T - N P Ve R =

Sections/Articles containing Conflicting Provisions

Section 1.4
Section 1.5
Section 2.2
Section 2.3
Section 2.4
Section 2.5
Section 2.6
Section 2.7
Section 3.1
Section 3.3
Section 3.4
Section 3.5
Section 3.6
Section 3.7
Section 3.8
Section 3.9
Section 7.3
Section 8.1
Section 8.2
Section 8.3
Section 8.4
Section 8.6
Section 8.7
Section 8.8
Article 9
Section 10.1

New Classifications

Union Continuity

Dues Deductions for Employees who Jom the Union
Periodic Dues Deductions
Authorization for Dues Deductions
Insufficient Pay for Dues

Amount of Dues

Indemnification Clause
Designation of Representatives
Individual Representation

Union Visitation

Union Representation

Union Office

Orientation

Informational Meetings

Bulletin Boards

Meal Allowances

Shift Differential

Overtime — FLSA Non-Exempt Employees
Call-in Pay

Stand-by Pay

Emergencies

Temporary Assignment Pay
Certification Premium

Secondary Employment

Holidays

Section 10.2  Annual Leave

Section 10.4 Disability Leave

Exhibit 2



29.
30.
3L
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.

37

38.
39.
40.
41.
42,

Section 10.10 Union Leave

Section 10.12 Fatigue Leave

Section 11.1
Section 11.3
Article 13
Section 14.2
Section 14.3
Article 15
Article 16
Article 17
Section 18,1
Section 18.2
Section 18.3
Article 21

Health Insurance

Separation from Employment
Grievance Procedure
Removal of Information
Employee Additions

Safety

Use of Telephones
P.E.O.P.L.E. Deduction
Vacancies

Work Standards — Trial Period
Demotions

Duration and Finality of Agreement



	CB18-2023.pdf
	CB18-2023 Exhibit 1 & 2 (Local 1810).pdf

